(Presented in United States dollars)

25. Financial instruments (cont’d)

 (c) Fair value disclosures:

  The fair values of cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivable and accounts payable

are assumed to approximate their carrying values due to their relatively short-term nature.
Long-term liabilities are carried at their contracted settlement value based on commercial
terms.  Amounts due to related parties/companies, are considered to approximate their
carrying value due to their short-term nature, and/or an ability to effect future set-offs in
the amounts disclosed.

26. Prior year adjustment

 The company in prior years had recognised its interest in joint venture at cost.  In accordance

with IFRS, the company has restated its financial statements to recognise its interest in the joint
venture (note 9) using the equity method.  The adjustment had the following effect on the
statement of financial position as at June 30, 2010 and 2011 and statement of comprehensive
income for the year ended June 30, 2011.

(a) Statement of financial position

  2010   2011
 As previously As previously
 reported Adjustment As restated reported Adjustment As restated

CURRENT ASSETS

  Cash and cash equivalents 803,854   -   803,854  871,251 -   871,251
  Accounts receivable 12,280,961   -   12,280,961  9,267,837 -   9,267,837
  Inventories 12,559,025   -   12,559,025  15,791,277   -   15,791,277

   25,643,840   -   25,643,840  25,930,365   -   25,930,365

 CURRENT LIABILITIES
  Short-term loans 3,800,000   -   3,800,000  6,205,000 -   6,205,000
  Accounts payable 6,753,380   -   6,753,380  4,555,094 -   4,555,094
  Due to related parties 3,646,667   -   3,646,667  3,646,667 -   3,646,667
  Current portion of long-term loans 479,731   -   479,731  790,723 -   790,723
  Taxation payable   363,906   -   363,906   818,071   -   818,071

   15,043,684   -   15,043,684  16,015,555   -   16,015,555

 NET CURRENT ASSETS 10,600,156   -   10,600,156  9,914,810 -   9,914,810

 NON-CURRENT ASSETS
  Interest in joint venture 582,098 (148,872) 433,226  461,025 (177,402) 283,623
  Investment 78,250   -   78,250  49,452 -   49,452
  Deferred tax asset 182,286   -   182,286  2,940 -   2,940
  Property, plant and equipment   4,066,827   -   4,066,827   5,074,884   -   5,074,884

   4,909,461 (148,872)   4,760,589   5,588,301 (177,402)   5,410,899

   15,509,617 (148,872) 15,360,745  15,503,111 (177,402) 15,325,709

 EQUITY
  Share capital 30   -   30  5,874 -   5,874
  Accumulated surplus   2,103,081 (148,872)   1,954,209   3,221,902 (177,402)   3,044,500

   2,103,111 (148,872) 1,954,239  3,227,776 (177,402) 3,050,374
  NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
  Related party loans 12,663,885   -   12,663,885  9,143,338 -   9,143,338
  Long-term loans   742,621   -   742,621   3,131,997   -   3,131,997

   13,406,506   -   13,406,506  12,275,335   -   12,275,335

   $15,509,617 (148,872) 15,360,745  15,503,111 (177,402) 15,325,709

30

CARIBBEAN PRODUCERS (JAMAICA) LIMITED

Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)
June 30, 2012
(Presented in United States dollars)

26. Prior year adjustment (cont’d)

(b) Statement of comprehensive income for the year ended June 30, 2011.

 As previously
 reported Adjustment As restated

 Gross operating revenue 63,943,298 -   63,943,298

 Cost of operating revenue (48,525,466)   -   (48,525,466)

 Gross profit 15,417,832 -   15,417,832

 Selling and administration expenses (10,835,999) -   (10,835,999)

 Depreciation (   842,674) -   (   842,674)

 Other operating expenses, net (   5,885)   -   (   5,885)

 Operating profit 3,733,274 -   3,733,274

 Finance income 2,777 -   2,777

 Finance costs (  1,694,097) -   (  1,694,097)

 Share of loss of joint venture   -   (28,530) (   28,530)

 Profit before taxation 2,041,954 (28,530) 2,013,424

 Taxation (   917,289)   -   (   917,289)

 Profit for the year, being total
  comprehensive income $  1,124,665 (28,530)   1,096,135

 Earnings per stock unit   0.13¢   0.12¢

	MONTEGO BAY LETTERHEAD
	CARIBBEAN PRODUCERS FS 2012 17.9.12

		2012-09-20T13:15:05-0500
	nrchambers